I.I.F. - 1

FIRSTON REPORT (UND ASSETT OF 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT :- THOUBAL FIR No. 18(8) 2024 WPS-TBL

P.S .- Women Police Station

Year: - 2024

Date and Time of FIR: On 25/08/0224 at 17:00 hrs.

Sl. No.	consistent of the constitution and the constitution of the constitution and the constitution and			
	Acts		Sections	7
	BNS, 2023	3	85/3(5)	٦

3. (a) Occurrence of offence:

Dav:-

Date from: From the month April 2024

Date to: 2nd August 2024

hrs.

Fime Period: Time not mentioned Tim (b) Information received at P.S:- On 25/08/2024

Time to:

Time: 17:00hrs

(e) General Diary Reference;

Entry No.:- 12

Date & Time - On 25/08/2024 at17:00 hrs

hrs.

- 4. Type of Information:- Written
- 5. Place of occurrence:-At the house of the accused persons located of Heirok Part-II Bazaar Mamang
  - (a) Direction and Distance from P.S:- At about 7km from WPS-TBL south East from WPS-TBL Beat No.

Time from:

- (b) Address:- Heirok Part-II Bazaar Mamang P.O Wangjing, P.S:- Heirok, Thoubal District, Manipur.
- (c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then name of P.S;
- 6. Complainant/Information:
  - a) Name: Khundongbam Roshibala Devi
  - b) Father's/Husband's Name: D/o Khundongbam Ingoshabi Singh
  - c) Date/Year of Birth: 08/03/2001

(d) Nationality: INDIAN

- (e) UID No./Passport No,: Andhar Card
- (f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:-

(g) ID Detail (Ration card, voter ID Card Passport, UID No. Driving Licence, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	1	.ر	ID No.	
	Andhar Card No.	1	THE COMM	322312246434	

- (h) Occupation:-
- (i) Address:

Sl. No	Address Type	Address
1.	Present address	He rok Part-II Bazaar,
2.	Permanent address	*(10)*

## (j) Mobile No.:

7. Details of Known/suspected/unknown accused with particulars;

SI. No	Name	Alias	Relative name	Present address
i.	Hidangmayum Sachin∙ Sharma (31)yrs	Tomba		Heirok Part-II Bazaar Mamang P.O. Wangling, P.S:- Heirok,
2.	Hidangmayum Devananda Sharma, (61) <b>y</b> rs	Water and the second	F/o. 11. Sachin (@ Tomba Sharma.	Thoubal District, Manipur.

			1	1 3	
<ol> <li>Hidangmayum Phajabi</li> </ol>		W/o. H. Devananda	<b>‡</b> (	-do-	
Sharma (55)yrs		Sharma	1	82	
4. Hidangmayum Universe(38)yrs	Boy Sharma	S/o. H. Devananda Sharma	18 Cu. 5	Ariell.	
S. Hidangmayum Radharani(36)yrs	Rani Sharma	D/o. H. Devanand Sharma.	.03	·do-	

8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complainant/information:-

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

			The same of the sa
Sl. No. Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
		1 1 1 1	

10. Total value of property (in Rs/-):-

11. Inquest Report /U.D case No. If any:

	*		4
CI V.		-	
Sl. No.   UIDB No.			
CIED III.			4
		and the same of the same of the same of	1
		(1.2	1

12. First Information contents:- To, The Officer-in-Charge, Women Police Station, Thoubal. Subject: A complaint regarding the assault and harassment of me by these accused persons. Accused: 1. Hidangmayum Sachin @ Tomba Sharma (31)yrs S/o. H. Devananda Sharma and husband of Khundongbam Ningol Hidangmayum Ongbi Roshibala Devi @ Abema. 2. Hidangmayum Devananda Sharma, (61)yrs F/o. H. Sachin @ Tomba Sharma. B. Hidangmayum Phajabi Sharma (55)yrs W/o. H. Devananda Sharma. 4. Hidangmayum Universe @ Boy Sharma (38)yrs S/o. H. Devananda Sharma. 5. Hidangmayum Radharani @ Rani Sharma (36)yrs D/o. H. Devananda Sharma. All residents of Heirok Part-II Bazaar Mamang, P.O Wangjing, P.S:- Heirok, Thoubal District. Manipur. Madam, I am writing to you dire circumstances to seek your urgent intervention in a matter of grave concern. My name is Khundongbam Ningol Hidangmayum Ongbi Roshibala Devi alias Abema, aged about 26 years, and I am the legally wedded wife of Shri Hidangmayum Sachin alias Tomba Sharma, accused no.1 in this complaint. Since our marriage on February 23, 2024, I have been subjected to continuous assault and harassment by my husband and his family members. who are more fully described in the subject above. I and my husband: accused No. 1 had been in a committed relationship for six years before our marriage. During the course, I once decided to end the relationship with him after discovering that he was publicly detained with a married woman for having an illicit relationship. His family concealed this disgrace with money, which further added to my sense of betrayal. Despite this, accused No.1 who is five years older than me, ultimately munipulated and eloped with me, making a mockery of my trust and commitment. Our long-standing relationship also met with severe opposition from his family due to class prejudice against their Brahmin background and my belonging to Meitei. Since our marriage, I have endured ongoing abuse from both my husband and in-laws, with my husband subjecting me to frequent physical assaults and enterional neglect instead of offering support and protection. These assaults include spitting on my face violently strangling me and forcefully pushing me onto the bed, leaving me in a state of constant fear. He only used me to fulfil his own needs, always making sure to use protection to prevent pregnancy. When I tried to object, I was violently beaten and slapped into silence, forced to endure his brutal behaviour. I was trapped in the house stripped of any emotional or social support. this was not the relationship between a husband and wife. I felt like a sex slave, trapped in a situation where I was completely betrayed and exploited. On August 3, 2024, I fled to my parental house due to severe assault and threats from husband anticipated by in-law; accused persons to get

out of their house or face dire consequences. However, when any family and relatives attempted to address this issue peacefully by visiting the house of the accused persons in the evening of the same day, they were met with unprovoked brutal volence from the students. My Family- parents, uncles, and cousins, were brutally assaulted with deadly trappens and equired medical treatment at Thoubal Hospital at Khangabok. The accused not only attacked by family but also threatened legal action and falsely accused my family of harming them. Their violent preparation aimed to escalate the situated rather than resolve it. The accused have not only inflicted physical harm but have also engaged in discriminatory practices, including untouchability, which is not only illegal but also a grave violation of my fundamental rights. The behaviour of the accused constitutes a severe breach of trust, inflicted grievous hurt with intent to cause death, outraged my modesty of being a woman, and abetting me to return to my parent's home leaving me and my family in a state of profound distress. This is the accurate example of cruelty by my husband, and his family members towards me.I am submitting this complaint later than I would have liked due to the hospitalization of my parents, uncles, and cousins following the incident. During their recovery, I was unable to attend to this matter, but now that I am able, I am addressing it as a priority. Also, the persistent rejection and aggression of the accused: especially my husband (accused no.1) have only compounded the injustice and violence faced by my family and me. I have concerns regarding the accused individuals as they have been physically abusive towards me without provocation. Given these harrowing circumstances, I urgently request you to take immediate action. It is critical that the accused be detained and appropriate legal measures be taken to endure our safety and obtain justice. Otherwise, I will suffer an irreparable loss which cannot be compensated by any other means. I trust in your prompt and decisive action to address this urgent matter and restore justice. Yours sincerely, Khundongbam Roshibala Devi (23) yrs Do. Khundongbam Ingoshabi Singh of Heirok Part-II Bazaar P,O: Wangjing & P.S.- Heirok # 8787781881#

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item no.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O): Th. Sheatle

Rank:- WSI

(3) Refused investigation due to:- To take up the investigation

(4) Transferred to P.S:on point of jurisdiction.

Districu-

FIR read to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

Signature of Officer-in-charge, Police Station

Name: Okram Chaoba Devi

Rank: Women Sub-Inspector Charge

Women Police Station Thoubal -

14 Signature/Thumb impression of the complamant informant.

Kh. Ræhibala Bevi

5 Date and Time of dispatch to the court:

The Officer-in-Charge, Women Police Station, Thoubal.

Subject: A complaint regarding the assault and harassment of me by these accused persons.

Accused: 1. Hidangmayum Sachin @ Tomba Sharma (31)yrs S/o. H. Devananda Sharma and husband of Khundongbam Ningol Hidangmayum Ongbi Roshibala Devi @ Abema.

- 2. Hidangmayum Devananda Sharma. (61)yrs F/o, H. Sachin @ Tomba Sharma.
- 3. Hidangmayum Phajabi Sharma (55)yrs W/o. H. Devananda Sharma.
- 4. Hidangmayum Universe @ Boy Sharma (38)yrs S/o. H. Devananda Sharma.
- 5. Hidangmayum Radharani @ Rani Sharma (36)yrs D/o. H. Devananda Sharma.
- -All residents of Heirok Part-II Bazaar Mamang, P.O Wangjing, P.S:- Heirok, Thoubal District, Manipur.

Madam,

I am writing to you dire circumstances to seek your urgent intervention in a matter of grave concern. My name is Khundongbam Ningol Hidangmayum Ongbi Roshibala Devi alias Abema, aged about 26 years, and I am the legally wedded wife of Shri Hidangmayum Sachin alias Tomba Sharma, accused no.1 in this complaint. Since our marriage on February 23, 2024, I have been subjected to continuous assault and harassment by my husband and his family members, who are more fully described in the subject above.

I and my husband: accused No. 1 had been in a committed relationship for six years before our marriage. During the course, I once decided to end the relationship with him after discovering that he was publicly detained with a married woman for having an illicit relationship. His family concealed to not this disgrace with money, which further added to my sense of betrayal. Despite this, accused No.1 who is five years older than me, ultimately manipulated and eloped with me, making a mockery of the property of the property

Of 25 |2| The assaults include spitting on my face, violently strangling me and forcefully pushing me onto office points by d. leaving me in a state of constant fear. He only used me to fulfil his own needs, always and slapped into silence, forced to endure his brutal behaviour. was trapped in the house, stripped of a sex slave, trapped in a situation where I was completely betrayed and exploited.

ACRET DE TRICE MAIN

On August 3, 2024, I fled to by parental home flue to severe assault and threats from husband anticipated by in-law; accused property their house or face dire consequences. However, when my family and relatives attended by in-law; accused persons in the evening of the same day, they were met with unprovoked brutal violence from the accused.

My Family- parents, uncles, and cousins, were brutally assaulted with deadly weapons and required medical treatment at Thoubal Hospital at Khangabok. The accused not only attacked my family but also threatened legal action and falsely accused my family of harming them. Their violent preparation aimed to escalate the situated rather than resolve it.

The accused have not only inflicted physical harm but have also engaged in discriminatory practices, including untouchability, which is not only illegal but also a grave violation of my fundamental rights. The behaviour of the accused constitutes a severe breach of trust, inflicted grievous hurt with intent to cause death, outraged my modesty of being a woman, and abetting me to return to my parent's home leaving me and my family in a state of profound distress. This is the accurate example of cruelty by my husband, and his family members towards me.

I am submitting this complaint later than I would have liked due to the hospitalization of my parents, uncles, and cousins following the incident. During their recovery, I was unable to attend to this matter, but now that I am able, I am addressing it as a priority. Also, the persistent rejection and aggression of the accused: especially my husband (accused no.1) have only compounded the injustice and violence faced by my family and me. I have concerns regarding the accused individuals as they have been physically abusive towards me without provocation.

Given these harrowing circumstances, I urgently request you to take immediate action. It is critical that the accused be detained and appropriate legal measures be taken to endure our safety and obtain justice. Otherwise, I will suffer an irreparable loss which cannot be compensated by any other means.

trust in your prompt and decisive action to address this urgent matter and restore justice.

Yours sincerely,

Kh. Roshibala Devi

Date 25/8/2024

olt liter ped of (Khundongbam Roshibala Devi (23)yrs D/o, Khundongbam Ingoshabi Singh of Heirok Part-II Bazaar,

P.O: Wangling & P.S:- Heirok # 8787781881#